
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Date 02/07/10 Telephone Enquiries  01752 304022 Fax 01752 304819 

Please ask for Helen Rickman,  
Democratic Support Officer e-mail helen.rickman@plymouth.gov.uk 

 
 
GROWTH AND PROSPERITY OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
DATE: 
TIME: 
PLACE: 

MONDAY 12 JULY 2010 
2.00 PM 
COUNCIL HOUSE, NEXT TO THE CIVIC CENTRE 

  
Committee Members– 
Councillor Nicholson - Chair 
Councillor Nelder – Vice Chair 
Councillors Berrow, K Foster, Martin Leaves, Roberts, Mrs Stephens, Wheeler 
and Wright 
 
Substitutes–: 
Any Member other than a Member of the Cabinet may act as a substitute 
member provided that they do not have a personal and prejudicial interest in the 
matter under review. 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of 
business overleaf. 
 
Members and Officers are requested to sign the attendance list at the 
meeting. 

 
 BARRY KEEL 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

BARRY KEEL 
Chief Executive 
Floor 1 - Civic Centre 
Plymouth 
PL1 2AA 
 
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy 

Public Document Pack



 

 
GROWTH AND PROSPERITY OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

 
 

PART 1 (PUBLIC PANEL) 
  
1. APOLOGIES    
  
 To receive apologies for non-attendance by panel members. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
  
 Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on 

this agenda. 
  
3. MINUTES   (Pages 1 - 8) 
  
 To confirm the minutes of the last meeting held on 14 June 2010.  
  
4. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS    
  
 To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be 

brought forward for urgent consideration. 
  
5. TRACKING RESOLUTIONS AND FEEDBACK FROM THE 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD   
(Pages 9 - 16) 

  
 The Panel will monitor the progress of previous resolutions and receive any 

relevant feedback from the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board. 
  
6. UPDATE ON GOVERNMENT POLICY CHANGES   (Pages 17 - 18) 
  
 The Panel will be provided with an update on Government Policy changes. 
  
7. COMMUNITY EVENTS AND ROAD CLOSURE POLICY 

(TO FOLLOW)   
 

  
 The Panel will be provided with an update on the Community Events and Road 

Closure Policy. 
  
8. PORT OF PLYMOUTH STUDY   (Pages 19 - 28) 
  
 The Panel will be provided with a briefing report on the Port of Plymouth study. 
  
9. PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING - REGULATORY 

SERVICES PEER CHALLENGE   
(Pages 29 - 50) 

  
 The Panel will be provided with an update on the private sector housing peer 

review improvement plan. 
  



 

10. PLYMOUTH COMMUNITY HOMES - PRESENTATION    
  
 The Panel will be provided with a presentation on Plymouth Community Homes. 
  
11. WORK PROGRAMME   (Pages 51 - 54) 
  
 To review the panels work programme 2010/11 
  
12. EXEMPT BUSINESS    
  
 To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government 

Act 1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as amended by the 
Freedom of Information Act 2000. 

  
PART II (PRIVATE PANEL) 

 
MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO NOTE 
that under the law, the panel is entitles to consider certain items in private. Members of 
the public will be asked to leave the meeting when such items are discussed. 
 
13. EASTERN CORRIDOR PROGRESS REPORT (E3)    
  
 Members of the Panel will receive a verbal update on the Eastern Corridor. 
  
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



��������	
���������������������	
�������	����	�����	
��������	�������

��������	
���������������������	
�������	����	���
�

��	
��������	�������
�

������ !�
�
����������	
��������	��	���	������	
����������	���	
�����	����	������	
�����������	���	����	������	�	������	�������	���	��������	�������	
���	�������	
	
���������	 ��	�������!	����������	������	"��#��				
	
����	��	����������!		$���	%����	&	��������	�������	 ��	'�#����(���	���	
��
[...]
e issue of 
DSW funding and representation with the Director for 
Development and Regeneration and the Assistant Director for 
Economic Development at the next meeting (should they be 
able to attend). The Panel would then consider whether they 
wished to invite the Director of DSW to a future meeting. 
 
Tracking Resolutions, Destination Southwest would be an item 
on the next agenda. The Business Manager is to brief the 
Director/Assistant Director for Development & Regeneration on 
the issues surrounding funding and representation and will 
arrange for either a) attendance at the next meeting or b) a 
written response. 
 
At 7 December 09 meeting it was resolved that the AD for 
Development and Regeneration (Economic Development) be 
invited to attend a future meeting once the DSW strategy had 
been completed, in order to provide the panel with an update. 
 
At its 19 February 2010 meeting, the Business Manager for 
Development and Regeneration informed the Panel that 
Destination South West would not be added to the Panel’s 
agenda until the tourism strategy had been completed. 
On 22 March 2010 meeting, the Panel was informed that 
Destination South West would remain on the Panel’s 
tracking resolutions until the Tourism Strategy had been 
completed.  
 
At 14 June 2010 meeting the Panel agreed for this item to be 
added to its work programme and removed from the tracking 
resolutions.  
 

End 2010? 

P
age 10



Date / Minute 
number 

Resolution Explanation / Minute Officer Progress Target 
date 

19 Feb 2010 
51 

Plymouth City Council 
Housing Services. 
Recommended that –  
 
1) the Panel explore and 
review key areas of 
strategic housing, 
specifically Choice Based 
Letting and the private 
renting sector in order to 
identify how both areas 
are working; 
 
2) the Panel host two 
presentations by 
Plymouth Community 
Homes on the delivery of 
the transfer promises; 
 
3) the Panel host a review 
of Plymouth Community 
Homes twice yearly; 
 
4) a monitoring report on 
Devon Choice Lettings be 
incorporated into the 
Panel’s future work 
programme; 
 
5) the Panel receive a 
report from the Peer 
Challenge on private 
rental; 
 
6) the Panel lead the 
scrutiny engagement with 
all services that fall under 
strategic housing; 
 
7) the Strategic Review of 
Homelessness and 
Housing Advice services 
be incorporated into the 
Panel’s future work 
programme; 
 

The Assistant Director for 
Strategic Housing and the 
Cabinet Member for Planning, 
Strategic Housing and 
Economic Development 
provided the Panel with an 
update on Plymouth City 
Council’s Housing Service (as 
set out in the agenda, pages 
123-134). 

 On 3 March 2010 Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 
meeting it was resolved under minute 94a that: 

1. with regard to Growth & Prosperity OSP draft minute no. 51 – 
Plymouth City Council Housing Services – 

a. in line with the scrutiny terms of reference, it be confirmed 
that the Growth & Prosperity OSP is the main panel for 
considering strategic housing issues; 

b. officers be requested to liaise with the Monitoring Officer to 
establish what was formally agreed when the housing stock was 
transferred to Plymouth Community Homes regarding scrutiny 
of the service; 

c. the Support Services OSP join with the Growth & Prosperity 
OSP to help with scrutiny of homelessness and housing needs 
issues; 

d. the Growth & Prosperity OSP invite the Chair and Vice-Chair 
of the Support Services OSP to meet with the Cabinet Member 
for Planning, Strategic Housing and Economic Development to 
discuss how best to take scrutiny of housing issues forward; 
 
The above resolutions were reported to the Growth and 
Prosperity OSP Panel on 22 March meeting. The Panel was 
informed that the recommendations submitted to the 
Management Board regarding Plymouth Housing Services 
would be followed up at the first meeting of the new municipal 
year once membership for the Panel had been agreed. 
 
 

 

P
age 11



Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 
 

Date/min 
number 

Resolution / 
Recommendation 

Explanation / Minute Response Explanation 

3 February 
2010 
Management 
Board. Minute 
80a 

Resolved that – 
 
1. The following 
recommendations be 
approved – 
 
Customers & Communities 
OSP recommendations 
from minutes 57, 58, 60 
and 61. 
 

25 January 2010 Customers and 
Communities OSP. 
 
Recommended to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board that – 
 
1. the lead for the Events Strategy – 
Coherent Marketing Strategy (joint task and 
finish group) is reallocated to the Growth and 
Prosperity Overview and Scrutiny Panel; 
 
2. Councillor McDonald represents the 
Customers and Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel on the joint task and finish 
group. 
 
Explanation - The Customers and 
Communities OSP found that there was no 
events strategy and had some concerns 
about a possible lack of co-ordination in 
terms of the advertisement and marketing of 
events which take place in Plymouth, some 
investigation is required to find out whether or 
not there is an issue and whether or not an 
events strategy is necessary 
 

At 14 June 2010 meeting, Gill Peele, 
the Business Manager for 
Development and Regeneration, 
informed Members that currently 
there wasn’t an Events Strategy 
however there was an intention for 
this to be developed alongside the 
Visitors Strategy which was on the 
Panel’s work programme. 
 

 

P
age 12



Date/min 
number 

Resolution / 
Recommendation 

Explanation / Minute Response Explanation 

31 March 
2010 
Management 
Board 

Resolved that the 
Plympton Area Committee 
draft minute 58, to approve 
the recommendation to 
add the scrutiny of the 
Community Events and 
Road Closure Policy to the 
Growth and Prosperity 
OSP work programme 
under CIP 11. 
 

Plympton Area Committee – 8 March 2010. 
 
Minute 58. The Committee received a written 
report regarding community events and road 
closures.  Questions were raised regarding 
the current policy, the need for community 
hosts to take out insurance, health and safety 
checks and possible costs incurred. 
 
Recommended Plympton Area Committee 
request that the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board consider an appropriate 
panel to scrutinise the current Community 
Events and Road Closure Policy, specifically 
with regards to the cost of closing roads for 
charitable events.  
 

The resolution from Plympton Area 
Committee regarding the Community 
Events and Road Closure Policy was 
referred from the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Board on 31 
March 2010; Gill Peele, the Business 
Manager for Development, informed 
Members that a new strategy was 
currently being formulated. This item 
would be added to the Panel’s work 
programme; 
 

This item has been added to the 
Panel’s Work Programme – a written 
briefing has been scheduled for 12 July 
2010 meeting.  

31 March 
2010 
Management 
Board 

Resolved that the 
Customers and 
Communities OSP 
recommendation draft 
minute 79, that the tree 
strategy is added to the 
Growth and Prosperity 
OSP work programme, is 
approved. 

29 March 2010 – Customers and 
Communities OSP 
 
Recommended to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board that the tree strategy is 
allocated to the Growth and Prosperity 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel and is removed 
from the (Customers and Communities) 
Panel’s work programme. 
 
Explanation – the Customers and 
Communities OSP were concerned that there 
was a back log of work in relation to trees and 
that further consideration should be given as 
to whether or not a tree strategy is required 
 

At 14 June 2010 meeting, Gill Peele, 
the Business Manager for 
Development and Regeneration, 
informed Members that this was in 
relation to the maintenance 
programme for trees. It was agreed 
that this was not appropriate to 
include in the work programme for the 
Growth & Prosperity OSP at this 
stage; as per the Hoe Foreshore Task 
and Finish Group, it would be 
highlighted to
[...]
erality, it serves largely local and regional commercial markets. 

Page 23



Port of Plymouth Evidence Base Study Executive Summary 
 

 Page 6  

• Limited mix of cargos - no containers and heavily dependant on liquid bulk oil (58% of the 
port tonnage).  

• Low level of exports and outward traffic.  
• Lack of single ‘champion’ for port interests – this is required to promote the Port and facilitate 

communication between the industry and external organisations as well as the general 
public.  

• Rail - restricted loading gauge - limited intermodal container traffic 
• Limited local rail freight facilities at the Port 
• Loss of waterside land for higher-value uses 

Opportunities 
• High level of planned population & employment growth 
• Expansion of oil-related cargoes 
• Growing demand for marina / leisure based activity 
• Strong policy support for sustainable freight transport (including short-sea shipping) with 

some grants being available.  
• Growth in Northern European cruise market 
• Need to accommodate requirements to service marine renewables sector 
• Potential release of vital port infrastructure at Devonport could provide opportunities for 

commercial port activities 
• 4 of the 8 priorities in the South West Economic Strategy are directly relevant to the port 

(marine, defence-related engineering, tourism and environmental technologies) 
• Plymouth well placed to capitalise on marine renewables, research and development and 

marine education.  
• Strategic planning provides the opportunity to further capitalise on the port sector.  
• Feeder container facility for servicing local / regional market 
• Wharfs and port facilities could be enlarged.  

Threats 
• Small / self-contained market with competition from other ports for limited cargoes 
• Competition for cruise (e.g. Falmouth) 
• Economic & supply-chain implications of Strategic Defence Review – Devonport 
• Need for infrastructure investment at Devonport 
• Devonport listed buildings could limit opportunities 
• HSE Blast zone limits development 
• Lack of public funding for ports development 
• Loss of key waterside sites to non-port uses 
• Modal transfer will require significant capital investment 
• Limited expansion capacity at Cattewater & Sutton Harbour 
• European Marine Site designation requires any development to ensure no significant 

environmental impact 
• Rail access to Cattewater mothballed 
• Port expansion constrained by local and regional transport networks 
• Lack of single focal point for promoting the Port of Plymouth as a whole.  

 
The SWOT analysis identifies some clear opportunities for the Port of Plymouth whilst also 
demonstrating the complexities of port operation and development.  
 

Page 24



Port of Plymouth Evidence Base Study Executive Summary 
 

 Page 7  

Scenarios 
Following analysis of the current operations, national and regional market trends, influencing 
factors and the SWOT analysis, five scenarios were identified in order to inform the development 
of a port master plan for Plymouth. These then formed the basis for discussion through the 
stakeholder workshop which was attended by 30 representatives from the sector.  

Scenario 1: Safeguard existing position / business as usual 
Safeguarding existing commercial port activities and facilities, retaining market share in bulk 
cargoes and petroleum products. No change in marina space (except Millbay). No significant 
change to Devonport. Relies on strong policy approach to safeguarding essential sites critical for 
port and marine operations.  

Scenario 2   Targeted diversification 
Scenario 1 plus targeted promotion of Plymouth towards the renewables sector and new cruise 
liner facility. Will require some release of land from Devonport and/or reuse of Turnchapel, 
investment in some port facilities and strong policy approach to safeguarding critical sites.  

Scenario 3   Managed contraction of commercial port facilities & 
enhancement of leisu
[...]

only been set for the current financial year, with a view to developing a follow-
on Improvement Plan for 2011/12 by March 2011.   The areas for improvement 
identified in the 2010/11 can all be delivered within the current known budgets 
and it is considered that they will help to greatly improve the service received by 
our customers, both internal and external. 

 
 
6. Further Action by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel: 
 
6.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Panel is asked to consider the following actions: 
 

1. To comment on the Revised Improvement Plan as part of wider consultation 
with staff and external partners.  Comments received will be taken into 
account in preparing the Final Improvement Plan which is then sent to the 
Peer Challenge Team.  The Final Improvement Plan will then be signed off 
by the Cabinet Member for Planning, Strategic Housing and Economic 
Development. 

2. Receive a further report on progress against delivery of the Revised 
Improvement Plan and plans for 2011/12 by the end of March 2011. 

3. Consider setting up a ‘task and finish’ group to monitor progress against 1 or 
more of the actions identified, e.g. the targeted interventions identified at 3. 
of the Revised Improvement Plan. 

 

Page 32



1 

Plymouth Housing Service 
 

Private Sector Housing – Peer Challenge Self Assessment 
 
 

REVISED IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2010-11 
 
 

  
HEADLINE IMPROVEMENT 

 

 
ACTION 

 
WHEN 

(by end of) 

 
WHO 

 
MEASUREMENT 

1 Raising the profile and 
understanding of private 
sector housing (PSH) 
 

• Hold a Housing Conference with a wide 
cross-sector audience at which 
challenges and priorities can be 
discussed and actions agreed  

• Ensure key strategies are considered 
at Local Strategic Partnership and 
other partner meetings 

• Ensure that PSH issues feature as part 
of the city’s ‘growth agenda’ (via the 
Sustainable Neighbourhoods 
Programme Board) and other strategic 
initiatives and studies 

Oct ‘10 (tbc) 
 
 
 

As required 
 
[...]
hways Maintenance 
  

tba 
 
tba tba 

 
tba  

 
 

   

Driving Speeds on the Hoe (held pending 
Councillor Call for Action) 

   
 

 
 

 
 

   

 

Page 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	5 TRACKING RESOLUTIONS AND FEEDBACK FROM THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD
	6 UPDATE ON GOVERNMENT POLICY CHANGES
	8 PORT OF PLYMOUTH STUDY
	9 PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING - REGULATORY SERVICES PEER CHALLENGE
	Revised Improvement Plan
	Peer Challenge Team Final Report

	11 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


Growth and Prosperity Overview and Scrutiny Panel Monday 12 July 2010 

Growth and Prosperity Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 

Monday 12 July 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Nicholson, in the Chair. 
Councillor Mrs Nelder, Vice Chair. 
Councillors Berrow, Browne, K Foster, Martin Leaves, Roberts, Wheeler and 
Wright. 
 
Apologies for absence: Councillor Mrs Stephens   
 
Also in attendance:  Gill Peele - Business Manager for Development and 
Regeneration, Clive Perkin - Assistant Director for Transport, Councillor Fry - 
Cabinet Member for Planning, Strategic Housing and Economic 
Development, Councillor Wigens - Cabinet Member for Transport, Kaja Curry 
- Coastal Planning Coordinator, Jonathan Bell -  Head of Development 
Planning, Clive Turner - Chief Executive of Plymouth Community Homes, 
Phil Mitchell - Private Sector Housing and Regeneration Manager, Peter 
Ebsworth – Chair of Plymouth Community Homes Board. 
 
The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 5.15 pm. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these 
draft minutes, so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes 
of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have been amended. 
 

14. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
The following declarations of interest were made in accordance with the Code 
of Conduct in relation to items under discussion at this meeting – 
 
Name Minute No. and 

Subject 
Reason Interest 

Councillor Nelder Minute 8, Port of 
Plymouth 

Member of the 
Harbour 
Commission. 
 

Personal 

Councillor 
Nicholson 

Minute 8, Port of 
Plymouth 
 

Employee of 
Babcock Marine. 
 

Personal 

Councillor 
Wheeler 

Minute 8, Port of 
Plymouth 
 
 
Minute 9, Private 
Sector Housing – 
Regulatory Services 
Peer Challenge 

Member of the 
Harbour 
Commission. 
 
Member of the Board 
of Trustees on 
Plymouth Access to 
Housing Board. 

Personal 
 
 
 
Personal 



Growth and Prosperity Overview and Scrutiny Panel Monday 12 July 2010 

15. MINUTES   
 
Agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 14 June 2010 were confirmed 
as a correct record. 
 
Councillor Nelder requested clarification regarding minute 9 (xii) and 
questioned if the East End Community Scheme referred to monies from the 
CIF (Communities Infrastructure Funding) or RIF (Regional Infrastructure 
Funding). The Business Manager for Development and Regeneration advised 
that this question should be directed towards Clive Perkin, the Assistant 
Director for Transport, under agenda item number 7. 
 

16. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   
 
With the agreement of the Panel, the Chair altered the order of items on the 
agenda so that item 13, the ‘Eastern Corridor Progress Report’, be heard after 
item number 6 ‘Update on Government Policy Changes’.  As a result of this 
change the Panel would move into part II for this item at the beginning of this 
meeting, other than at the end. 
 

17. TRACKING RESOLUTIONS AND FEEDBACK FROM THE OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD   
 
The Chair updated the Panel on their tracking resolutions and feedback from 
the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board. 
 
With regard to tracking resolutions, the Panel was informed that –  
 
(i) the Hoe Foreshore Task and Finish Group was complete as the Panel 

made recommendations to the Management Board at their last 
meeting which would be submitted to the 28 July 2010 meeting – this 
item had therefore been greyed out as complete and would be 
removed from the tracking resolutions document; 
 

(ii) the item on Destination South West had been moved to the Panel’s 
work programme – this item had therefore been greyed out as 
complete and would be removed from the tracking resolutions 
document; 
 

(iii) the item on Plymouth City Council Housing Services had not 
progressed specifically with regards to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board minute 94a recommendation ‘c’ as the Panel 
considered it was more appropriate to scrutinise homelessness and 
housing needs issues as a single Panel. It was agreed that the Panel 
recommend to the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board that the 
Growth and Prosperity Panel add these items to their work 
programme and scrutinise the issues alone; 
 
 
 



Growth and Prosperity Overview and Scrutiny Panel Monday 12 July 2010 

(iv) the Events Strategy – Coherent Marketing Strategy (joint Task and 
Finish Group) had been added to the Panel’s work programme and 
would be developed alongside the Visitors Strategy – this item had 
therefore been greyed out as complete as it was on the work 
programme and would be removed from the Panel’s tracking 
resolutions document; 
 

(v) the Community Events and Road Closure Policy had been added to 
the Panel’s work programme and would be discussed later in the 
agenda; this item had therefore been greyed out as complete as it 
was on the work programme and would be removed from the Panel’s 
tracking resolutions document; 
 

(vi) the Tree Strategy, as discussed at the Panel’s last meeting on 14 
June 2010 would not be added to the Panel’s work programme as it 
was noted that this issue would be highlighted to the Panel if it 
became a concern in the future; this item had therefore been greyed 
out and would be removed from the Panel’s tracking document; 
 

(vii) the item regarding the Panel’s terms of reference would be submitted 
to the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board on 28 July 2010; 

 
With regard to feedback from the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 
held on 30 June 2010 the Panel was informed that –  
 
(viii) the Local Investment Plan should be added to the Panel’s work 

programme; this was agreed by the Panel; 
 

(ix) Section 106 Revenue should be added to the Panel’s work 
programme; it was acknowledged by the Panel that this item was 
already on their work programme; 
 

(x) Councillors Nicholson, Nelder and Berrow were nominated to sit on 
the South Devon Waste Partnership Joint Scrutiny Review; this was 
noted by the Panel 

 
Agreed that the Panel recommend to the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Board that recommendation ‘c’ from its 3 March 2010 meeting, namely ‘the 
Support Services OSP join with the Growth and Prosperity OSP to help with 
scrutiny of homelessness and housing needs issues’, be amended to read the 
following: 
 
‘that the Growth and Prosperity Panel scrutinise homelessness and housing 
needs issues as a single panel and add this to their work programme to be 
scrutinised in the future’ 
 
 
 
 
 



Growth and Prosperity Overview and Scrutiny Panel Monday 12 July 2010 

 
Under this item Helen Rickman, the Democratic Support Officer, informed the 
Panel that Cabinet had discussed recommendations originating from the 
Growth and Prosperity Panel on the Review of the Skateboarding By-Law and 
the Review of Worklessness at their 8 June 2010 meeting. The Panel noted 
this update. 
 

18. UPDATE ON GOVERNMENT POLICY CHANGES   
 
The Panel noted the update provided on Government Policy changes. 
 

19. EXEMPT BUSINESS   
 
Resolved that, under Section 100(A)(2) and (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
confidential/exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 Schedule 
12A of the (Local Government Access to Information) Act 1985, as amended 
by the Freedom of Information Act 2000. 
 

20. EASTERN CORRIDOR PROGRESS REPORT (E3)   
 
Councillor Wigens, Cabinet Member for Transport and Clive Perkin, the 
Assistant Director for Transport, provided the Panel with an update on the 
Eastern Corridor. 
  
Agreed that the update be noted. 
 
(the order of the agenda was changed and this item was brought forward.) 

 
21. COMMUNITY EVENTS AND ROAD CLOSURE POLICY   

 
Councillor Wigens, the Cabinet Member for Transport and Clive Perkin, the 
Assistant Director for Transport, provided the Panel with an update on the 
Community Events and Road Closure Policy.  
 
In response to questions raised it was reported that –  
 
(i) the policy could be made available in its final format within two months 

however this was not definite; 
 

(ii) it would be a good use of the Panel’s time to scrutinise this issue; 
 

(iii) it was considered unfair that the highways and transport budget 
should absorb the costs involved for all community events and road 
closures; 
 

(iv) it was important for these events to continue however it was also 
necessary to find out the impact of this upon resources;  
 



Growth and Prosperity Overview and Scrutiny Panel Monday 12 July 2010 

(v) having to spend this money on events and road closures had an 
impact upon the budget available for other transport projects; 

 
Agreed that the Growth and Prosperity Panel recommend to the Overview 
and Scrutiny Management Board that they undertake a Task and Finish 
Group to scrutinise the Community Events and Road Closure Policy. 
 

22. PORT OF PLYMOUTH STUDY   
 
Councillor Fry, the Cabinet Member for Planning, Strategic Housing and 
Economic Development, Kaja Curry, the Coastal Planning Coordinator, and 
Jonathan Bell, the Head of Development Planning, provided the Panel with a 
report on the Port of Plymouth study. 
 
The Panel was informed that –  
 
(i) the purpose of the Port of Plymouth study was to provide an evidence 

base for a port master plan, the Local Development Framework Core 
Strategy Review, the Local Economic Strategy Review and the Local 
Transport Plan 3; 
 

(ii) any port that handled over 1 million tonnes of goods was requested to 
produce a ports master plan; Plymouth had four ports which exceeded 
the aforementioned tonnage; 
 

(iii) all four ports in Plymouth did not have any port land;  
 

(iv) the work of the study consisted of baseline analysis, existing activities 
on the port, the ports assets, capacity and operating environment, the 
constraints and opportunities linked to the ports and a stakeholder 
workshop; 
 

(v) of the 60,000 vessel movements in 2009 in Plymouth ports, 75% were 
defence related; 
 

(vi) the key strengths identified in the study highlighted that Plymouth’s 
ports were well established and diverse, had relatively deep water and 
a natural harbour, were a major marine and waterside leisure location, 
had minimal coastal erosion and employed 12% of Plymouth’s 
population; 
 

(vii) the key weaknesses identified in the study highlighted that Plymouth’s 
ports  served largely local and regional commercial markets, had a 
limited mix of cargos, had a poor water depth at low tide and there 
was a lack of a single ‘champion for port interests; 
 
 
 
 
 



Growth and Prosperity Overview and Scrutiny Panel Monday 12 July 2010 

(viii) key opportunities identified in the study included an expansion of oil 
related cargos, a growing demand for marine / leisure based activity, a 
growth in demand for cruises, a strong policy support for sustainable 
freight transport (including short-sea shipping) and the potential 
release of vital port infrastructure at Devonport; 
 

(ix) key threats identified in the study included the competition for limited 
cargos and cruises, the need for infrastructure investment at 
Devonport, the HSE blast zone, lack of public funding for ports 
development, the loss of key waterside sites to non-port uses, limited 
expansion capacity at Cattewater & Sutton Harbour and port 
expansion constrained by local and regional transport networks; 

 
(x) the following scenarios were discussed by stakeholders however 

scenarios 1, 3 and 5 were discounted: 
 

• Scenario 1 -  Safeguard existing position / business as usual 
• Scenario 2 -  Targeted diversification 
• Scenario 3 - Managed contraction of commercial port facilities 

& enhancement of leisure role 
• Scenario 4   Major step change/re-use of Devonport land and 

waterfront 
• Scenario 5 -  Radical restructure 

 
(xi) possible next steps stemming from the study would include the 

Masterplan preparation, Coastal Action Plan, raising the profile of the 
Port by identifying a ‘Champion’, Cruise Market Feasibility/Action Plan 
and Safeguarding Cattewater Branch Line Track Bed; 

 
In response to questions raised it was reported that –  
 
(xii) fishing employment was currently low for the city however was still 

seen as important;  
 

(xiii) the MOD would only allow the ports to be dredged to increase port 
depth where absolutely necessary however it was highlighted that this 
would allow larger cruise ships into Plymouth;  
 

(xiv) the study would enable a greater focus on the marine industry and 
ports in regards to the economic agenda and would enable officers to 
highlight specific supply and demand issues. 

 
Agreed that Councillor Fry, Kaja Curry and Jonathan Bell be thanked for their 
informative presentation and that an update report be submitted to the Panel 
during the course of the year when it was considered appropriate. 
 
 
 
 
 



Growth and Prosperity Overview and Scrutiny Panel Monday 12 July 2010 

23. PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING - REGULATORY SERVICES PEER 
CHALLENGE   
 
Councillor Fry, the Cabinet Member for Planning, Strategic Housing and 
Economic Development, Stuart Palmer, the Assistant Director for Strategic 
Housing and Phil Mitchell, Private Sector Housing & Regeneration Manager, 
provided the Panel with a report on Private Sector Housing – Regulatory 
Services Peer Challenge. 
 
In response to questions raised it was reported that –  
 
(i) a local staff survey identifying staff needs had not yet been completed 

however it was noted that acknowledgement and recognition of hard 
work were important factors; 
 

(ii) the Private Sector Housing team consisted of eight officers with a 
heavy workload; this was identified in the report;  
 

(iii) several local authorities had been contacted for benchmarking 
purposes; 

 
The Chair thanked the officers and Councillor Fry for their attendance and 
confirmed a task and finish group was not required to monitor progress. 
 
Agreed that the Panel receive a further report on progress against delivery of 
the Revised Improvement Plan and plans for 2011/12 by the end of March 
2011. 
 

24. PLYMOUTH COMMUNITY HOMES - PRESENTATION   
 
Clive Turner, the Chief Executive of Plymouth Community Homes, provided 
Members with an update on Plymouth Community Homes following the 
agreement that feedback would be provided to the Council on a bi-annual 
basis.  
 
The Panel was informed that Plymouth Community Homes –  
 
(i) was a new ‘not for profit’ landlord, was the largest housing association 

in the South West, had £250m of additional capital investment and 
was working on a major re-generation scheme in North Prospect; 
 

(ii) had met 100 day pledge which consisted of 125 promises in the 
business plan, provided a 5 year Business Plan, started North 
Prospect Plans, had provided new doors to properties, had installed 
new heating systems and achieved 27 of 125 promises; 
 
 
 
 
 



Growth and Prosperity Overview and Scrutiny Panel Monday 12 July 2010 

(iii) had spent £4.7m on decent homes, issued new handbooks to all 
tenants, started improving neighbourhoods by estate inspections, 
created 120+ new jobs, created opportunities for apprenticeships, 
spent £500k on environmental improvement and started moving 
people out of North Prospect; 
 

(iv) had identified that only 41.5% of homes were decent, 66.01% of 
tenants were on Housing Benefit, 10% of tenants were unemployed, 
73.25% tenants were satisfied with services and that £26m of savings 
needed to be made in the next 5 years; 
 

(v) needed to improve the caretaking service, produce detailed service 
standards and improve tenants access to our services; 
 

(vi) aimed to improve decency in homes, introduce a handy persons 
scheme and begin demolition in North Prospect; 
 

(vii) aimed to produce estate action plans, improve communal areas and 
get more tenants gardening; 
 

(viii) aimed to improve opportunities for resident involvement, improve 
communications and implement a scrutiny process; 
 

(ix) aimed to invest £1m in ICT equipment, deliver efficiency targets and 
continue to resource the North Prospect project. 

 
The Chair thanked Clive Turner, the Chief Executive of Plymouth Community 
Homes, for his presentation. 
 

(this item was heard in the Council Chamber and was opened up to all 
Councillors.) 

 
25. WORK PROGRAMME   

 
The Panel noted their work programme and agreed to include the Local 
Investment Plan. 
 
 
 
 
 


